such county extension committee, and keep a record of all its proceedings, and shall forward copies of all resolutions appropriating funds by the county commissioners to the dean of the Institute of Agriculture of the University of Minnesota. The members of the county extension committee shall serve without pay, provided however that they may be paid at customary mileage rates for the county for miles necessarily traveled in attending meetings of the committee, and be reimbursed from the general revenue fund of the county for such mileage and other necessary expenses incurred, except members who are also members of the board of county commissioners who may be entitled to such compensation and paid in like manner as for committee services as county commissioners.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 209-S. F. No. 340

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county treasurer and county auditor in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary, county treasurer and county auditor, certain counties. In all counties of this state having a population of not less than 24,500 nor more than 25,500 according to the federal census of 1950, and having 40 full or fractional congressional townships, organized into 36 organized townships, the county treasurer and the county auditor shall receive a minimum salary of \$5,400 per annum.

Sec. 2. Fees, collected and retained. Nothing contained in section 1 limits the right of the county treasurer or the county auditor to collect and retain any fees or any other payment which he is now authorized by law to collect in addition to the stated amount of his annual salary.

Sec. 3. Statutory provisions. The county treasurer and the county auditor shall be included under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 375.43, as amended.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1957.

Approved March 25, 1957.

258

[Chap.